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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On December 20, 1955, Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Int'l. Union, Local 855, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called 

the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a 

charge alleging that West Side Garage, 194 West Main Street, Norwich, Connecticut, hereinafter called the 

Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act, in that it had restrained, 

coerced and interfered with its employees in the exercise of their rights to self organization. 

 

On April 30, 1956, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act, in that on or about December 13, 1955, it engaged in a course of conduct 

which was calculated to and did restrain, coerce and interfere with the right of the employees to self 

organization. 

 

The Respondent filed an answer admitting the first five paragraphs of the complaint and denying the 

allegations of the last three paragraphs thereof, which, in effect, constituted a denial of the unfair labor 

practices. 

 



On May 17, 1956, a hearing was held upon the complaint at the City Hall Building, Norwich. The 

Respondent appeared and was represented by John J. FitzGerald. The Union appeared and was 

represented by Attorney Francis F. Carmichael. All parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to 

examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

Upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board makes the following Findings of Fact. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT. Respondent is a co-partnership comprised of three partners, John Jacobs, 

George Rosenburg and Harry Rosenburg. It conducts a general automobile sales and repair 

business at 194 West Main Street, Norwich. John Jacobs is in active management of the business. 

 

II. THE UNION. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in 

whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, 

terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. The complaint charges that Respondent restrained, coerced and 

interfered with the employees in the exercise of their rights in violation of Section 7392 - 

subsection 10 - of the Act, which provides, 

 

"to do any acts other than those enumerated in this 
section which restrain, coerce or interfere with 
employees in the exercise of their rights set forth in 
Section 7391.” 

 

(A) THE EVIDENCE. 

 

The evidence showed that pursuant to a Direction of Election by this Board dated 

November 28, 1955, an election by secret ballot was conducted on December 14, 1955, 

among all Respondent's employees, excluding supervisory employees, automobile 

salesmen and office clerical employees, which the Board had found constituted a unit 

appropriate for the purpose of collective bargaining to determine whether or not the 

employees within said unit desired to be represented by the Union for collective bargaining 

purposes. 

 

The appropriate unit consisted of six employees, all of whom voted in the election. The 

result of the election was four to two against the Union. The Union claimed that 

Respondent, through John Jacobs, restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in 

the exercise of their rights to self organization. The testimony showed all six employees 

had signed union authorization cards prior to the date of the election. Raphael LaPrade, 

who was employed by the Respondent as an automobile mechanic for a period of over 

twenty-two years, testified he started the organizational activities in the Respondent's shop 

in March, 1955. LaPrade was president of the Union. On December 13, 1955, before lunch 

hour, he spoke to another employee, Steve Evanuk, who was employed by the Respondent 



as a body man and painter, concerning the election. Evanuk told him he was going to vote 

for the Union. After the lunch hour Evanuk told another employee, Julian Tattoon, that if he 

didn't want to be in the Union, not to vote at all so there wouldn't be any votes cast against 

the Union. 

 

On the same day another employee, Paul Weady, who was an active member of the Union 

and who had collected dues and initiation fees, obtained signed union cards and had run for 

office in the Union, told LaPrade that he was anxious to get a collective bargaining contract 

executed. Later in the day, Jacobs, Evanuk and Weady had a conversation in the back part of 

the shop which lasted between two and a half to three hours. Such a long period of 

conversation was unusual. LaPrade, who worked for Respondent for more than twenty-two 

years, said he never saw such a lengthy conversation in the shop before. When LaPrade 

went over to the group to find out what was going on, the conversation stopped. Later 

LaPrade learned a meeting was to be held that night in Weady’s home. All employees in the 

bargaining unit, except LaPrade, were invited to the meeting. LaPrade spoke to Weady 

about the meeting and Weady answered evasively to the effect that they had things to 

discuss and a decision to make. All the employees attended the meeting at Weady’s house 

except Lundberg and LaPrade. After the meeting Evanuk told LaPrade that he was going to 

vote against the Union. The following morning, and prior to the election, Weady told 

LaPrade that he was going to vote the way he wanted and that he was thinking of himself. 

 

The evidence clearly showed that Jacobs did not want a Union shop. He told LaPrade on the 

day before the election that he should take notice of the election notes which were posted 

on the board as they were of his doings. He admitted that he knew prior to the election that 

LaPrade was the president of the Union. He testified that whenever the question of the 

Union came up he had a stock remark  - "you have a perfect right to do as you see fit." From 

our observation of him, his demeanor and manner, we do not believe his testimony is 

credible. He denied he had any knowledge of the meeting at Weady's house until after the 

election. He denied recollection of the lengthy conversation on the afternoon of December 

13th with Weady and Evanuk in the back part of the shop. He admitted that it had been the 

custom of Respondent to give bonuses to the employees each year at a Christmas party. 

LaPrade testified he had received a bonus of $50 at each Christmas party for the past six 

years, but that this year he received nothing. Jacobs admitted that LaPrade had received no 

bonus although almost every other employee received a bonus including one employee 

who had worked for Respondent but a few weeks. On December 20, within one week from 

the date of the election, Jaoobs made Paul Weady, who was an automobile mechanic until 

then, a supervisor. Since the date of the election and prior to the date of the hearing Jacobs 

raised the pay of  Weady $10. per week, Lundberg $5. per week and Nye $5. per week. 

 

We believe it is significant that both Evanuk and Weady, who were still in the employ of 

Respondent, did not appear or testify. It is a reasonable inference to conclude that under all 

the circumstances Jacobs did, in fact, act in a manner that was calculated to and did 

restrain, coerce and interfere with the rights of the employees to self organization. It is a 

reasonable inference that the subsequent promotion of Paul Weady to supervisor and the 



raises granted to the three employees following the election, and the withholding of a 

Christmas bonus to LaPrade were part of a pattern of interference with the self 

organization of the employees. 

 

(B) CONCLUSION. 

 

We find, therefore, upon all of the evidence and the reasonable inferences that may be 

drawn therefrom, that Respondent. through John Jacobs, engaged in a course of conduct by 

which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees within the unit 

appropriate in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. By restraining, coercing and interfering with the right of the employees Respondent violated 

Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394 - 

subsection 5 - of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed to them in Section 

7391 of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning Labor Relations: 

 

(a) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent’s premises where the employees in the 

designated unit customarily congregate, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a 



notice in the form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A ". 

 

(b) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order, of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 
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